Upon adoption, SFAS No. 143 required a cumulative change in accounting for landfill obligations retroactive to the date of the

inception of the landfill. Inception of the asset retirement obligation is the date operations commenced or the date the asset was

acquired. To do this, SFAS No. 143 required the creation of the related landfill asset, net of accumulated amortization and an adjustment

to the capping, closure and post-closure liability for cumulative accretion.

At May 1, 2003, the Company recorded a cumulative effect of change in accounting principle of $2,723 (net of taxes of $1,856).

In addition we recorded a decrease in our capping, closure and post-closure obligations of $7,855, and a decrease in our net landfill

assets of $3,228. The following is a summary of the balance sheet changes for landfill assets and capping, closure and post-closure

liabilities at May 1, 2003 (in thousands):

The pro forma effects of the application of SFAS 143 as if the statement had been adopted on May 1, 2001, rather than May 1,

2003, using May 1, 2003 costs, assumptions and interest rates are presented below (in thousands):

2 0 0 4  F O R M  1 0 K

55

Balance at Balance at
April 30, 2003 Change May 1, 2003

Landfill assets $  148,029 $  6,166 $  154,195
Accumulated amortization (63,207) (9,394) (72,601)
Net landfill assets $  84,822 $  (3,228) $  81,594
Capping, closure, and post-closure liabilities $  25,949 $  (7,855) $  18,094

Fiscal Year 2002 2003

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders, as reported $  4,471 $  (62,902)
Reversal of closure and post-closure expense, net of tax (4,509) (4,331)
Amortization expense, net of tax 1,026 1,526
Accretion expense, net of tax 663 764
Pro forma net (loss) income $  7,291 $  (60,861)

Reported net (loss) income per common share $  0.19 $  (2.63)

Pro forma net (loss) income per common share $  0.30 $  (2.55)

(q) Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of accounts receivable.